

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/26/2018 12:55 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/4/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96564-1 96527-7

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

GILDARDO CRISOSTOMO VARGAS, an incapacitated person, by and through WILLIAM DUSSAULT, his Litigation Guardian ad Litem; LUCINA FLORES, an individual; ROSARIO CRISOSTOMO FLORES, an individual; and PATRICIA CRISOSTOMO FLORES, a minor child by and through LUCINA FLORES, her natural mother and default guardian,

Appellants,

v.

INLAND WASHINGTON, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, and INLAND GROUP P.S., LLC, a Washington limited liability company, RALPH'S CONCRETE PUMPING, INC., a Washington corporation, and MILES SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY d/b/a CONCRETE NOR'WEST, a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA No. 24163  
Office Id. No. 91018  
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-6993

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
III.	SPECIFIC ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
IV.	BACKGROUND.....	2
	A. General Contractors Must Enforce Safety Regulations for All Workers at Their Jobsites .....	2
	B. The Jobsite Vargas Worked at Had Several WISHA Violations.....	3
V.	ARGUMENT .....	4
	A. Language in <i>Afoa II</i> Threatens Enforcement of Important Safety Provisions .....	5
	B. General Contractors’ Duties Under WISHA Are Critical to Protecting Workers .....	8
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 191 Wn.2d 110, 421 P.3d 903 (2018).....	passim
<i>Ass’n of Wash. Bus. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 46 (2005).....	8
<i>Doss v. ITT Rayonier Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 125, 803 P.2d 4 (1991).....	7
<i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 25, 329 P.3d 91 (2014).....	3
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978).....	7
<i>Stute v. P.B.M.C. Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990).....	passim
<i>SuperValu, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 422, 144 P.3d 1160 (2006).....	1

### Statutes

RCW 4.22.030 .....	7
RCW 49.17.010 .....	1, 2
RCW 49.17.040 .....	1
RCW 49.17.060(2).....	2

RCW 49.17.120(1)..... 2

**Rules**

RAP 13.5..... 4

**Regulations**

WAC 296-155-100(1)(a) ..... 2

WAC 296-155-110..... 4

WAC 296-155-682(8)(c)(iii)(F)..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 414 (Am. Law Inst. 1965)..... 8
